COMMITTEE/SUBCOMMITTEE AMENDMENT

Bill No. HB 259 (2017)

Amendment No. 1

COMMITTEE/SUBCOMMITTEE ACTION (Y/N) ADOPTED (Y/N) ADOPTED AS AMENDED ADOPTED W/O OBJECTION (Y/N) (Y/N) FAILED TO ADOPT (Y/N) WITHDRAWN OTHER Committee/Subcommittee hearing bill: Local, Federal & Veterans 1 2 Affairs Subcommittee 3 Representative Magar offered the following: 4 5 Amendment 6 Remove line 71 and insert: 7 in a referendum election to be called by the Board of County 8 Commissioners of Martin County in conjunction with the 9 Supervisor of 10 11 Remove lines 193-197 and insert: 12 scheduled, the council, by the second regular meeting after September 1, shall by majority vote select from its membership a 13 14 mayor. The mayor shall serve as 15 16 Remove lines 470-472 and insert: 727251 - HB 259 Amendment 1.docx Published On: 3/20/2017 7:06:30 PM Page 1 of 3

COMMITTEE/SUBCOMMITTEE AMENDMENT

Bill No. HB 259 (2017)

Amendment No. 1

17	held March 13, 2018 and thereafter will be ten weeks prior to
18	the date of the general election on each even-numbered year,
19	unless this date is
20	
21	Remove lines 532-533 and insert:
22	for by this act shall be held on November 7, 2017, at which time
23	the following question shall be
24	
25	Remove lines 543-544 and insert:
26	conducted by the Supervisor of Elections of Martin County in
27	accordance with the Florida Election Code,
28	
29	Remove lines 548-550 and insert:
30	(a) After the adoption of this charter, the Martin County Board
31	of County Commissioners shall call an election to be held March
32	13, 2018 , for the election
33	
34	Remove line 561 and insert:
35	in January and end at noon on the second Friday in January,
36	
37	Remove lines 568-571 and insert:
38	certification of the election results for the August 2022
39	election. The two remaining council members shall each be
40	elected to an initial term expiring upon certification of the
41	election results for the August 2020 election. Thereafter, all
	 727251 - HB 259 Amendment 1.docx
	Published On: 3/20/2017 7:06:30 PM
	Page 2 of 3

COMMITTEE/SUBCOMMITTEE AMENDMENT

Bill No. HB 259 (2017)

Amendment No. 1

42	
43	Remove lines 582-586 and insert:
44	(c) First Council MeetingOn March 21, 2018, provided the
45	results of the election of the village council under this
46	charter have been certified, the newly elected members of the
47	village council shall meet at a location to be determined. In
48	the event the results have not been certified by March 21, 2018
49	the newly elected members shall meet on the following Tuesday.
50	The initial council shall have the authority and
51	
52	Remove lines 652-655 and insert:
53	effective April 1, 2018. The provisions of s. 218.23(1), Florida
54	Statutes, shall be waived for the purpose of conducting audits
55	and financial reporting through the end of the village fiscal
56	year 2018-2019. For purposes of complying with s.
57	
58	Remove line 671 and insert:
59	January 1, 2019. Revenues from the tax shall be shared by Martin
	727251 - HB 259 Amendment 1.docx
	Published On: 3/20/2017 7:06:30 PM
	Page 3 of 3